
 

 

 
 
 
 

North East Community 
Assembly 
 
Wednesday 31 October 2012 at 8.00 pm 

 
To be held at Shirecliffe Community 
Centre, Shirecliffe Road, Sheffield 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Peter Price (Chair), Leigh Bramall, Shelia Constance, Tony Damms, 
Jackie Drayton, Gill Furniss, Ibrar Hussain, Talib Hussain, Alan Law, Sioned-
Mair Richards, Peter Rippon and Chris Weldon 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
There are seven Community Assemblies which cover Sheffield; each is made up of 
the local Councillors from four wards.  It is part of their remit to promote the local 
involvement of local people in the democratic process and to bring decision making 
closer to local people. 
 
The formal meetings of the Community Assembly are open to the public and are the 
place where the Councillors make funding decisions as delegated by the Cabinet, 
relating to the priorities set out in the Community Plan and the Community 
Involvement Plan.  They take place a minimum of 4 times per year, though more 
often, if required.  
 
There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions and submit 
petitions at these meetings. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Community Assembly decisions are effective six working days after the meeting has 
taken place, unless called-in for scrutiny by the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, in which case the matter is normally resolved within the monthly cycle of 
meetings. 
 
Further information on any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking to 
either: 
 
• Alison Rayner, North East Community Assembly Manager 

Telephone no. 0798 000 1537 
Email alison.rayner@sheffield.gov.uk; or 

 
• Harry Clarke, Democratic Services 

Telephone no. 0114 273 6183  
Email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk  

 



 

 

 

NORTH EAST COMMUNITY ASSEMBLY AGENDA 
31 OCTOBER 2012 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. North East Youth Forum Presentation 
 

6. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public at the 

meeting 
 

7. North East Assembly Community Involvement Plan 2012/13 
 Report of the Community Assembly Manager 

 
8. Budget Update 
 The Community Assembly Manager to report 

 
9. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Assembly held on 11 July 

2012 
 

 NOTE: The next meeting of the North East Community Assembly will 
be held on Wednesday 30 January 2013 at 6.00 pm 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• particip
[...]
ation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
North East Community 

Assembly Report 

 

 
 

 
Report of:   North East Community Assembly Manager 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    31st October 2012 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: North East Assembly Community Involvement 

Plan – 2012/13 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Alison Rayner 

North East Community Assembly Manager 
 Alison.rayner@sheffield.gov.uk 0114 2037562 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
The North East Community Involvement Plan (Appendix A) sets out a 
programme of delivery for engaging with local residents over the next 12 
months. The North East Community Involvement Plan also provides a focal 
point of information that can be shared between key agencies about what 
activities/events are taking place to deliver consultation that affects 
neighbourhoods across the North East area. 
 
___________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
 
The involvement of communities is the main component in Sheffield City 
Council’s ambition to change the way the council delivers services in the city. 
Communities and residents will continue to have more opportunities to 
influence service delivery in their neighbourhood so that they meet local 
priorities and needs. This will contribute to making communities safe and 
sustainable. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That North East Community Assembly –  
 
Adopts the North East Community Involvement Plan for 2012/13 (Appendix A) 
as a basis for involving local residents across the area in the work of the North 
East Community Assembly and other local issues over the next 12 months. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 2

___________________________________________ 
Background Papers:  Appendix A – North East Community Assembly 

Involvement Plan 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 

 
Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 

Financial Implications 
 

NO 
 

Legal Implications 
 

YES   Cleared by:  

Equality of Opportunity Implications 
 

YES (North East Community Plan EIA) Cleared by Phil Reid 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

North East Community Assembly area of Sheffield  
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 
 

 Safer and Stronger Communities 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

 

Page 6



 3

 
 
 
 
 
 
1. Summary  
 
The North East Involvement Plan sets out a programme of delivery for 
engaging with local residents over the next 12 months. The North East 
Community Involvement Plan also provides a focal point of information that 
can be shared between key agencies about what activities/events are taking 
place to deliver consultation that affects neighbourhoods across the North 
East Community Assembly area. 
 
2. What does this mean for people within the North East Community 
Assembly Area? 
 
The consultation proposals outlined in the North East Community Involvement 
Plan set out the ways in which the people of the North East Community 
Assembly area can influence the North East Community Plan, the work of the 
North East Community Assembly and the services delivered by partner 
agencies. 
 
 
3. Outcomes and Sustainability 
 
The involvement of communities is the main component in Sheffield City 
Council’s continued ambition to change the way the council delivers services 
in the city. Residents will have more opportunities to influence service delivery 
in their neighbourhoods so that they meet local priorities and needs. This will 
contribution to making communities safe and sustainable. 

 
 

4. Full Proposal 
 

The North East Community Involvement Plan sets out a programme of 
delivery for engaging with local residents over the next 12 months.  The North 
East plan provides a focal point of information that can be shared between 
key agencies about what activities/events are taking place to deliver 
consultation that affects neighbourhoods across the North East area. 
 
Therefore the North East Community Involvement Plan will –  
 

• Identify and explore local priorities to support the refresh of the 
community plan 

• Ensure local people have the opportunity to get involved in local issues 
and talk directly to the members of the community assembly 

• Signpost local people to where they can find out information about 
what is going on in the area 

• Provide councillors with information to assist them in making decisions. 

Page 7



 4

 
 
5. Financial Implications 
There are no specific financial implications arising from this proposal. The 
work associated with the plan will be delivered by the assembly team. 
 
6. Legal Implications 
Under Sheffield City Council’s constitution the terms of reference of each 
Community Assembly includes: “To agree a Community Involvement Plan for 
engaging with local residents and voluntary and community section 
organisations in improving the Community Assembly area”. 
 
The process of community involvement falls within the statutory powers given 
to the council by section 88, Local Government Act 1985 (research), and 
Section 142, Local Government Act 1972 (provision of information about 
council functions). 
 
 
7. Equality of Opportunity Implications 
 
The North East Involvement Plan endeavours to provide equal opportunities 
for all residents within the area to influence the work of the community 
assembly. 
 
8. Human Resource Implications 
There are no specific human resource implications for the Council as a result 
of the allocation of this funding. 
 
9. Environmental and Sustainability Implications  
There are no specific environmental implications for the council as a result of 
the allocation of this funding. 
 
10. Mitigation of Risk 
The risks relating to the proposal have been considered by the assembly 
team. These will be mitigated by regular review of the plan and its progress. 
 
11. Alternative Options 
 
The assembly could choose not to adopt an involvement plan or it could 
choose to use different forms of engagement and communication. The 
proposals within the plan set out are based on what is achievable through the 
resources of the assembly and what has worked previously. 
 
12. Reasons for Recommendations  

 
The involvement of communities is the main component in Sheffield City 
Council’s ambition to change the way the council delivers services in the city. 
Communities and residents will continue to have more opportunities to 
influence service delivery in their neighbourhood so that they meet local 
priorities and needs. This will contribute to making communities safe and 
sustainable. 

Page 8



 5

 

 
13. Recommendations 
 
That North East Community Assembly –  
 
Adopts the North East Community Involvement Plan for 2012/13 (Appendix A) 
as a basis for involving local residents across the area in the work of the North 
East Community Assembly and other local issues over the next 12 months. 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

Ap
[...]
ection and information is spread more. 

• Love Sheffield website 

• Sheffield Foundation Trust newsletter 

• Sheffield Forum 

• Sheffield HOMES website and newsletter (In Touch) 

• Sheffield Kerala Cultural Committee – skca@googlegroups.com  

• S Yorks Fire and Police 

• Posters in doctor’s surgeries and on lampposts 

• Councillors to do door knocking – get out on the streets 

• Presence at school parents evenings, children’s centres or shops 

• Twitter - use local hashtags like #Sheffield 

• Care Homes/Hospital 

• Walkabouts 

• Ask for volunteers to talk to those people who do not read and understand English easily 

• Attend learning sessions 

• Mosques and churches 

• Facebook page to encourage younger people 

• Hold face to face meetings in an informal setting 

• Online surveys so people can contribute in their own time. 

• Schools texting service to parents 
 

P
age 24



 

NORTH EAST COMMUNITY ASSEMBLY 
 

Meeting held 11 July 2012 at the 
Shirecliffe Community Centre, 349 Shirecliffe Road 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Price (Chair), Leigh Bramall, Sheila Constance, 

Jackie Drayton, Talib Hussain, Alan Law, Sioned-Mair Richards, 
Peter Rippon and Chris Weldon. 

  
+++++.. 

 
1. WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
  
1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined basic 

housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 
  
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITY 

ASSEMBLY 
  
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tony Damms, Gill 

Furniss and Ibrar Hussain. 
  
3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be made to exclude the press 

and public. 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
5. APPOINTMENT OF THE DEPUTY CHAIR OF THE ASSEMBLY 
  
5.1 RESOLVED: That Councillor Ibrar Hussain be appointed as the Deputy Chair 

of the North East Community Assembly for the Municipal Year 2012/13. 
  
6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
  
6.1 Petitions 

  
6.1.1 The Assembly received a petition containing 1050 signatures requesting the 

Council to provide safe access between Wincobank and Meadowhall by 
implementing further road safety improvements on Tyler Street and Barrow 
Road. This was in response to a Wincobank resident that was struck by a 
speeding car on Tyler Street on 4 July 2012. 

  
6.1.2 Bridget Ingle (the petitioner organiser) and a relative of the Wincobank 

resident spoke in support of the petition and requested the Council to take 
action. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 25



Meeting of the North East Community Assembly 11.07.2012 Page 2 
 
 

  
6.1.3 RESOLVED: That the petition now received be submitted to the next Full 

Council Meeting on 5 September 2012. 
  
6.2 Public Questions 

  

6.2.1 Responses were provided to public questions as follows:- 
  
 (a) Roman Ridge 
   
  Concerns were raised at the length of time a road had been closed due 

to drainage work and the short notice given to residents that access to 
the car park at Roman Ridge would not be available. 

   
  It was noted that this issue would be raised with relevant officers in 

Development Services and local Councillors would be kept informed. 
   
 (b) Tree Maintenance at Norwood and Bishopholme 
   
  An issue was raised that tree maintenance work at Norwood and 

Bishopholme had not been carried out on the correct trees and the trees 
were still causing problems. 

   
  Alison Rayner (Community Assembly Manager) stated that she would 

raise this issue with officers and ask that they provided a response to 
Jean Shutt.  

   
 (c) Tree Problem on Fairbank Road 
   
  Alison Rayner (Community Assembly Manager) stated that she would 

raise with officers the problem with the tree outside the property now 
mentioned on Fairbank Road and ask that they provided a response to 
Norma Hallatt. 

   
 (d) Children’s Heart Unit in Leeds 
   
   It was noted that there was a website to support the campaign for the 

Children’s Heart Unit to remain in Leeds. 
   
  Councillor Jackie Drayton stated that the City Council had supported the 

Unit staying in Leeds and she referred to the piece of work undertaken 
by the Council’s Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care  
Scrutiny Committee on the location of the Regional Heart Surgery 
Centre of Excellence. 

   
 (e) Open Spaces/Tree Maintenance 
   
  Councillor Peter Price stated that the condition of the parks and open 

spaces was better than ten years ago. It was for the Council and local 
communities to work together and make the best use of the funding 

Page 26



Meeting of the North East Community Assembly 11.07.2012 Page 3 
 
 

available. 
   
  Councillor Sheila Constance stated that officers would clear the area of 

open space now mentioned and the trees at the flats would also be 
trimmed. 

   
 (f) Shiregreen Road -Safe Cycle Route 
   
  Councillor Jackie Drayton stated that she would raise with Highway 

Officers the suggestion of a cycle/pedestrian pathway on Shiregreen 
Road.  

   
 (g) Activity Sheffield Job Advertisements 
   
  Alison Rayner (Community Assembly Manager) stated that the Activity 

Sheffield posts were appointed until 31 March 2013 as they were part 
funded by the Community Assembly and the funding was approved on 
an annual basis.  

   
  Councillor Peter Price indicated that there would be a report back on 

Activity Sheffield activities in the area to a future meeting of the 
Assembly. 

   
 (h) Sandstone Road Planning Application 
   
  It was noted that the application for housing development on Sandstone 

Road had been refused by the West and North Planning and Highways 
Area Committee. 

   
 (i) Barnsley Road 
   
  Councillor Alan Law stated that he would reply to Mr Ibbotson on the 

issue now raised relating to Barnsley Road. 
  
7. STREETS AHEAD (HIGHWAYS PRIVATE FINANCE INITIATIVE) 
  
7.1 The Community Assembly received a presentation from Steve R
[...]
ood Centre on 25 July 2012 from 4-
8 pm. The plans would be on display and there would be an opportunity to 
ask questions. 

  
7.4 Public Questions 
  
7.4.1 Steve Robinson and Graeme Symonds responded to public questions as 

follows 
  
 (a) The Project would start from mid-August 2012 to 2017. 
   
 (b) Amey would ensure that grit bins were full and would be working with 

Community Assemblies on the location of additional bins. 
   
 (c) The preference was not to use grass verges to provide a hardstanding 

for car parking as it could add to flooding problems. 
   
 (d) The works proposed for Shiregreen in the first zone were for 

resurfacing. The street lighting would be undertaken later in the 
programme. 

   
 (e) When a street was being treated it would be closed for safety reasons. 

However, as the work was done fairly quickly, residents may only be 
unable to exit their properties for approximately 30 minutes. 
Arrangements would be made for residents needing to use their 
vehicles for hospital appointments etc. 

   
 (f) The Project would allow the utility companies to be informed in advance 

Page 28



Meeting of the North East Community Assembly 11.07.2012 Page 5 
 
 

when Amey would be working in a particular area. The utility companies 
would be required to undertake any work before Amey began their work. 
Once an area had been treated, the utility companies could not do any 
work in that area for 5 years but would still be able to carry out 
emergency repairs or make new connections. 

   
 (g) Amey would be responsible for emptying gullies. They would also be 

replacing 6000 gullies. 
   
 (h) The same standard of work would apply across the City. 
   
 (i) There would be public meetings in each area before work started. 
   
 (j) Some pavements may be replaced by a tarmac footway and this would 

give a smoother texture. 
   
 (k) The intention was to retain any heritage or conservation interest in a 

street e.g. an old street nameplate. 
[...]
1 The Community Assembly Manager submitted a report on the proposed 

nomination of a Member of the Community Assembly to serve on the 
Sheffield Homes North Area Board and Sheffield Homes East Area Board 
respectively. 

  
8.2 Decision Taken 
  
8.2.1 RESOLVED: That the North East Community Assembly:- 
  
 (a) having regard to the views expressed by the Cabinet Member for 

Homes and Neighbourhoods about the proposal to nominate 
Councillor Alan Law to the Sheffield Homes North Area Board, and 
Councillor Ibrar Hussain to the Sheffield Homes East Area Board, 
nominates those two Members of the Assembly to these positions; 

   
 (b) requests the Director of Modern Governance to refer these 

nominations to Full Council at the earliest opportunity; and 
   
 (c) requests the Community Assembly Manager to complete the 

necessary paperwork to effect these appointments, in consultation 
with the Director of Legal Services. 

   
8.3 Reasons for the Decision 
  
8.3.1 The North East Community Assembly has been requested to nominate two 

Sheffield City Council appointees, one to the Sheffield Homes North Area 
Board and one to the Sheffield Homes East Area Board. 

  
8.4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
  
8.4.1 The North East Community Assembly could have considered alternative 

nominees to the Councillors proposed. 
  
  

Page 30



Meeting of the North East Community Assembly 11.07.2012 Page 7 
 
 

9. NORTH EAST ASSEMBLY HIGHWAYS BUDGET 2012/13 
  
9.1 The Highways Link Manager and North East Community Assembly 

Manager submitted a joint report which set out the principles for the 
allocation of £40,000 for highways schemes in the Assembly area in 
2012/13. Simon Botterill (Highways Link Manager) gave a presentation on 
the proposals. 

  
9.2 Public Questions 
  
9.2.1 In responses to questions from a member of the public, Simon Botterill 

indicated that the location of the first 20 mph zone in the Assembly area 
would be decided by the Cabinet Highways Committee based on a 
recommendation from Assembly Members. There would be an opportunity 
to comment on the Traffic Regulation Order for that scheme. The schemes 
for the first two years would be agreed shortly, after which the 20 mph 
zones would be decided on a ‘worst first’ accident basis. 

  
9.3 Decision Taken 
  
9.3.1 RESOLVED: That the North East Community Assembly delegates authority 

to the Assembly Manager, in consultation with the Chair of the Assembly, 
and having regard to recommendations made by Ward Councillors, to 
allocate the Highways Budget of £40,000 in 2012/13. 

  
9.4 Reasons For The Decision 
  
9.4.1 The purpose of the Highways Budget is to respond to local requests for 

Highways improvements.  The 2012/13 budget of £40,000 will only allow for 
small schemes to be implemented in this financial year and these require 
further discussion to ensure maximum value for money is received by 
combining with the Highways Private Finance Initiative work. 

  
9.5 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
  
9.5.1 Funding one scheme within the whole Assembly area was considered but it 

was felt that with the funding available, more residents of the Assembly area 
would benefit from funding smaller schemes across the Wards. 

  
10. NORTH EAST ASSEMBLY DISCRETIONARY BUDGET 
  
10.1 The Community Assembly Manager submitted a report containing proposals 

for the allocation of the remaining funds in the Assembly’s 2012/13 
Discretionary Budget. 

  
10.2 Public Question 
  
10.2.1 In response to a question from a member of the public, the Community 

Assembly Manager indicated that the funding was not drawn from any other 
budgets but was unallocated funding from the Discretionary Budget. 

Page 31



Meeting of the North East Community Assembly 11.07.2012 Page 8 
 
 

  
10.3 Decision Taken 
  
10.3.1 RESOLVED: That the North East Community Assembly:- 
  
 (a) allocates funding from the Assembly’s 2012/13 Discretionary Budget 

to the following: 

• £9,436 from the Assembly-wide allocation pot to be placed into 
an area-wide Quick Wins fund; 

• £13,334 from the Burngreave Ward to be allocated into the 
Ward’s Quick Wins Pot; 

• £13,251 from the Firth Park Ward to be allocated into the Ward’s 
Quick Wins Pot; 

   
 (b) delegates authority to the Assembly Manager, in consultation with the 

Chair of the Assembly and having regard to any views expressed by 
Ward Councillors, to allocate funding from the Assembly-wide Quick 
Wins Pot and the Quick Wins Pot from all four Wards; 

   
 (c) delegates authority to the Assembly Manager, in consultation with the 

Chair of the Assembly, to allocate funding to further the Assembly’s 
Community Plan priorities as identified within the report where, in the 
opinion of the Assembly Manager, such funding needs to be provided 
before the Assembly meeting in October 2012 to allow sufficient time 
for the project/service to be delivered; and 

   
 (d) authorises the Director of Community Services, in consultation with 

the Director of Legal Services, to agree the terms on which all funding 
referred to in the report is made available and to enter into such 
funding agreements with recipients of the funding and any other 
related agreements or arrangements, and on such terms, that the 
Director considers appropriate. 

   
10.4 Reasons for The Decision 
  
10.4.1 The purpose of the Discretionary Budget is to help fulfil the priorities of the 

North East Assembly Community Plan, which have been identified through 
consultation with local residents, groups and partners. 

  
10.4.2 The North East Assembly Community Plan priorities are: 

• Clean, tidy, green streets to be proud of 

• Improved parks and green open spaces 

• Community support and people getting on together 

• More things for children and young people to do 

• Neighbourhoods where people feel safe 

• Improved roads and public transport 

• Improved local housing and the built environment 

• Reducing health inequalities: add years to life and life to years 

Page 32



Meeting of the North East Community Assembly 11.07.2012 Page 9 
 
 

• Getting people out of poverty and into work 

• Increase educational attainment and aspiration, and reduce school 
exclusions. 

  
10.4.3 All the projects to which funding will be made available from the Assembly 

wide or Ward pots will contribute to one or more of these priorities.  
Allocating funding to Quick Wins Pots allows flexibility in the awarding of 
grants. 

  
10.5 Alternative Options Considered 
  
10.5.1 It was considered to allocate funding to specific projects but allocating to 

Quick Wins Pots gives the flexibility to vary levels of funding between 
different projects depending on need. 

  
11. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
11.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Assembly held on 21 March and 16 May 

2012, were approved as correct records. 
  
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  
12.1 The Assembly noted that its next meeting would be held on Wednesday, 31 

October 2012, at 6.00 pm at the Shirecliffe Community Centre. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	7 North East Assembly Community Involvement Plan 2012/13
	community involvement plan

	9 Minutes of Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

North East Community Assembly 
 

Meeting held 31 October 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Price (Chair), Leigh Bramall, 

Sheila Constance, Jackie Drayton, Gill Furniss, 
Ibrar Hussain, Talib Hussain, Alan Law, Sioned-
Mair Richards and Peter Rippon 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tony Damms 
and Chris Weldon. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be made to exclude 
the public and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

NORTH EAST YOUTH FORUM PRESENTATION 
 

4.1 Six members of the North East Youth Forum gave a presentation on 
their work which explained what the Forum was, gave details of the 
training and session work in which it was involved and provided 
information on the activities it had undertaken and planned to 
undertake.  Information was also provided on the Forum’s Action Plan, 
with particular reference being made to the Youth Conference and 
North East Oscars.  The Forum’s key priorities were outlined, together 
with details of how young people could get involved in its work. 

  
4.2 Responses were provided to questions as follows:- 
  
 • The North East Youth Forum operated alongside the Youth 

Council. 
  
 • In order to integrate Roma young people, all documents 

produced were translated into the appropriate languages and one 
of the workshops, held as part of the Youth Conference, was 
focused on raising awareness of cultural diversity. 

  
 • In order to involve 13-19 year olds, Forum representatives could 

visit schools and colleges, presentations could be given at 
appropriate venues and publicity and consultation, to determine 



Meeting of the North East Community Assembly 31.10.2012 

Page 2 of 4 
 

the needs of that age group, could be carried out. 
  
 • The responses which had been received to questionnaires 

circulated amongst young people in the area, would enable the 
Forum to signpost young people to activities in which they wished 
to be involved.  It was an important part of the work of the Forum 
to find out about appropriate events and publicise them. 

  
4.3 The Assembly thanked the young people for their presentation and 

looked forward to the Forum’s continued involvement in the 
Assembly’s work. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Petitions 
  
 There were no petitions presented to the Assembly. 
  
5.2 Public Questions 
  
 Responses were provided to public questions as follows:- 
  
5.2.1 Highway Trees 
  
 Peter Rees, Amey, indicated that hazardous or dangerous trees and  

issues such as potholes should be reported via the Customer First 
telephone hotline (0114 273 4567).   

  
5.2.2 Blue Bin and Box Recycling Collection 
  
 The Chair, Councillor Peter Price, stated that he would investigate the 

lack of blue bin and box recycling collections on Firshill Close.   
  
5.2.3 Closure of Lavender Way 
  
 The Chair indicated that the works being undertaken by Yorkshire 

Water on Lavender Way were programmed for completion at the end 
of November 2012. 

  
5.2.4 Brushes Estate 
  
 Peter Rees, Amey, stated that he would speak to the questioner with a 

view to undertaking a full inspection of the estate with regard to 
potholes.  He emphasised the importance of reporting such issues 
and informed the meeting that contact cards were available to take 
away. 

  
5.2.5 Five Weirs Walk 
  
 The Chair indicated that, even though it was not located within the 



Meeting of the North East Community Assembly 31.10.2012 

Page 3 of 4 
 

Assembly area, he would pursue the issue of the closure of the Five 
Weirs Walk due to potholes. 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION 
6.  
 

NORTH EAST ASSEMBLY COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT PLAN 
2012/13 
 

6.1 The North East Community Assembly Manager submitted a report on 
the North East Assembly Community Involvement Plan 2012/13 which 
set out a programme of delivery for engaging with local residents over 
the next twelve months.  It also provided a focal point of information 
that could be shared between key agencies about what 
activities/events were taking place to deliver consultation that affected 
neighbourhoods across the North East area.  

  
6.2 Decision Taken 
  
 RESOLVED: That the North East Community Assembly adopts the 

North East Community Involvement Plan for 2012/13 (Appendix A) as 
a basis for involving local residents across the area in the work of the 
North East Community Assembly and other local issues over the next 
twelve months. 

  
6.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
 The involvement of communities is the main component in Sheffield 

City Council’s ambition to change the way the Council delivers 
services in the City. Communities and residents will continue to have 
more opportunities to influence service delivery in their neighbourhood 
so that they meet local priorities and needs. This will contribute to 
making communities safe and sustainable. 

  
6.4 Alternatives Options Considered 
  
 The Assembly could choose not to adopt an involvement plan or it 

could choose to use different forms of engagement and 
communication. The proposals set out within the plan are based on 
what is achievable through the resources of the Assembly and what 
has worked previously. 

 
7.  
 

BUDGET UPDATE 
 

7.1 Alison Rayner, Community Assembly Manager, gave a presentation 
on the allocation of the Assembly’s Discretionary Budget which 
provided details of quick wins expenditure, spending on the 
consultation vehicle during 2011/12 and spending on the Highways 
Budget. 

  
7.2 In response to a public question, Alison Rayner stated that the running 

costs of one of the speed indication devices was £2,000 per year and 



Meeting of the North East Community Assembly 31.10.2012 

Page 4 of 4 
 

that the locations were focused to ensure maximum impact.  She 
added that the one used in the Burngreave Ward used solar energy 
and that an order had been placed for the device on Firth Park Road, 
which was now out of use, to be moved to another location. 

  
7.3 The Assembly noted the information reported. 
 
8.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

8.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Assembly held on 11th July 2012, 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 The Assembly noted that its next meeting would be held on 
Wednesday, 30th January 2013, at 6.00 pm at the Shirecliffe 
Community Centre. 

 
 
(Note: These minutes are subject to approval at a future meeting.) 


